Subject: One (1) BID item in Council, Tuesday March 1st, 2016

From: Rick Scott

Date: 02/26/2016 06:33 AM

To: Holly Wolcott <holly.wolcott@Iacity.org>, Miranda Paster <miranda.paster@Iacity.org>, Rosemary Hinkson <rosemary.hinkson@lacity.org>, Eugene Van Cise
<eugene.vancise@lacity.org>, Dennis Rader <dennis.rader@Iacity.org>, Jose Flores <jose.flores@Iacity.org>

CC: Mario Montez <mario.montez@Iacity.org>, Josefina Trevizo <josie.trevizo@lacity.org>, Maria Gomez <maria.v.gomez@lacity.org>, Emelia Tso <emelia.tso@lacity.org>,
Ellen Yuan <ellen.yuan@lacity.org>

BCC: lisa@mediadistrict.org

ITEM NO. (18)
14-0903

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE REPORT and COMMUNICATION FROM CHAIR AND
VICE-CHAIR, AD HOC ON COMPREHENSIVE JOB CREATION PLAN COMMITTEE relative to
Business Improvement District best practices, legal issues, and policy restrictions.

Recommendations for Council action, as initiated by Motion (Fuentes - Blumenfield), SUBJECT TO THE
APPROVAL OF THE MAYOR:

1. AUTHORIZE the City Clerk to release a Request for Proposals (RFP) and execute a contract in the
amount not to exceed $100,000 with the selected vendor for a period of two years with two one-
year extensions to assist with the creation and implementation and coordination of a Public
Information Campaign to be funded from the Business Improvement District Trust Fund.

2. AUTHORIZE the City Clerk to release an RFP and execute a contract in an amount not to exceed
$150,000 with the selected vendor for a period of two years with two one-year extensions to assist
with the creation and implementation of a capacity building and leadership training series relative
to business improvement districts and create public/private partnerships with other nonprofit
organizations which work to improve economic development in the City to be funded from the
Business Improvement District Trust Fund.

3. DIRECT the City Clerk to seek and apply for grants as applicable, for which the City may be
eligible, to provide additional assistance to business improvement districts.

4. DIRECT the City Clerk to work with the Office of the City Administrative Officer (CAO) and the
Economic and Workforce Development Department (EWDD) to identify solutions to provide
ongoing assistance to the Volunteer-Based Business Improvement Districts (VBBIDs) to ensure
their effectiveness with economic development type activities.

5. DIRECT the City Clerk to work with the CAO to identify any available funds to provide the
necessary administrative support to the VBBIDs; and, AUTHORIZE the City Clerk to release an
RFP for a non-profit organization to provide administrative support for the VBBIDs and execute a
contract subject to available funds in the Business Improvement District Trust Fund.

6. DIRECT the City Clerk to report on the steps necessary to implement an electronic platform for the
submission and routing of business improvement applications and compliance documents.

7. REQUEST the City Clerk, Mayor's Office of Economic Development, Office of Finance, EWDD,
and Board of Public Works to meet and report with recommendations on streamlining inclusivity
efforts, including but not limited to, a plan to include business improvement districts as a permanent
part of the various economic development strategies and an information and communication
strategy between the pertinent departments.

8. REQUEST the City Attorney to evaluate and review state law relative to general benefits and
prepare and/or support legislation which would clarify the calculation, measurement and
applicability of general benefit as it relates to Proposition 218.

9. REQUEST the Los Angeles Police Department and the Board of Public Works to assist the City
Clerk, and report regarding the feasibility of establishing a baseline service agreement for new and
renewing Business Improvement Districts in order to meet state law requirements.

10. AUTHORIZE the Controller to authorize expenditures from the Business Improvement District Trust
Fund No. 659, to effectuate the intent of this report: up to $100,000 for the public information
campaign; up to $150,000 for the Business Improvement District leadership training; and $100,000
for a nonprofit organization to provide administrative support for the VBBIDs.

11. AUTHORIZE the City Clerk to make technical corrections as necessary to effectuate the intent of
this report.

Fiscal Impact Statement: The City Clerk reports that there is no impact to the General Fund due to
sufficient funds in the Business Improvement District Trust Fund.

Community Impact Statement: None submitted.
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